
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Ann Fridner 
Stockholms Universitet, Dept of Psychology, Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS There is a lack of description in which way leadership should be 
defined in different medical settings. Also, being a dean, member of 
governing board or committee in medical colleges or being an 
investigator on funded projects requires that you have a PhD and/or 
have published a great amount of scientific articles. There might be 
gender barriers in these respects, but it should be analyzed in the 
article. Gender equality per se is not enough if we will change the 
number of women as medical leaders.  

 

REVIEWER Thelma Quince 
The Primary Care Unit,  
Department of Public Health & Primary Care  
University of Cambridge 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well written paper which clearly sets out research 
objectives, methods and outcomes. It addresses a topic which is 
important and one likely to become more important.  
Suggested improvements:  
In the methods section we are not told how the coding frame was 
developed nor by whom. It is important to state whether this was 
done by researchers acting independently and how any 
disagreements were resolved. Similarly we are not told how code 
application was undertaken, by whom, what was the level of 
agreement and how any disagreements were resolved.  
These are important qualitative methodological issues and need to 
be stated.  
I would have liked to have seen some distinction between 
"leadership" and "senior managerial roles". I am aware of word limits 
but "leadership" is a difficult concept.  
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REVIEWER Ann Weinacker 
Stanford University, United States 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an important topic and an interesting approach to 
understanding perspectives of leaders in Australia, and I think the 
findings of this study should ultimately be shared, with the following 
caveats:  
 
In Methods, the authors should consider including (possibly in an 
appendix) a list of the questions that were included to generate 
these answers.  
 
In the results section, I find the incorporation of so many exact 
quotes into the body of the manuscript to be quite distracting. While 
it is interesting to have the opportunity to see those comments, the 
manuscript would be easier to read if the information conveyed in 
the comments was summarized rather than included verbatim in the 
body of the text. The punctuation and the language of some of the 
quotes also make it difficult to understand at first pass (e.g. lines 24-
26, and others). If the authors want to include a lot of direct quotes, it 
might be better to edit them a bit more (and possibly eliminate some) 
and to put them in an appendix.  
 
The quote on lines 53-56 is attributed to both a male and a female 
(see line 50).  
 
What does it mean to say "Recruitment of interviewees continued 
until we reached data saturation"? Since there were so many more 
male than female interviewees, it would be helpful to understand 
how interviewees were recruited/chosen.  
 
The discussion is well written but would benefit from the inclusion of 
a broader bibliography, and discussion of how the findings of this 
study relate to the findings of other investigators, and what this adds 
to the existing literature. There has been a lot written lately about 
women in medicine (particularly academic medicine) and the 
barriers to achieving promotion and leadership roles.  
 
The information in Table 1 is somewhat vague, and should include 
numbers along with percentages in the third column.  
 
Table 2 would benefit from a definition of the levels of leadership. 
"CEO/President/Dean" is clear but the other levels are not. 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

There is a lack of description in which way leadership should be defined in different medical settings.  

For the purposes of this paper, we defined medical leadership as “the practice of trained medical 

practitioners occupying formal leadership roles relevant to the health and medicine, at the level of 

managing and administering health-related services (such as hospitals), organisations (such as 

professional organisations) and government departments. While we recognise the importance of 

informal leadership to the practice of medicine, this form of leadership is outside the scope of this 
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paper.” This definition is included in our methods section.  

 

Also, being a dean, member of governing board or committee in medical colleges or being an 

investigator on funded projects requires that you have a PhD and/or have published a great amount of 

scientific articles. There might be gender barriers in these respects, but it should be analyzed in the 

article.  

We have added the following sentence to the discussion: “While we have achieved gender equity 

among graduates of medical schools, there may still be other “sticking points” in the leadership 

pipeline – for example, appointment to certain roles such as medical school dean or governing board 

of a College may require a track record of research, and yet fewer women than men are awarded 

major health research grants in Australia.28”  

 

Reviewer: 2  

In the methods section we are not told how the coding frame was developed nor by whom. It is 

important to state whether this was done by researchers acting independently and how any 

disagreements were resolved. Similarly we are not told how code application was undertaken, by 

whom, what was the level of agreement and how any disagreements were resolved.  

We have added further detail regarding the development and application of the coding framework as 

follows: “The approach to developing the coding framework was both deductive and inductive, arising 

from the content of the interviews and informed by our review of the literature. Two experienced 

qualitative researchers (HD and LT) independently coded the transcripts from the first six interviews. 

Coding differences were resolved by consensus in discussion with the rest of the team. All transcripts 

were than coded by one researcher (LT) using this agreed framework, with regular reviews by MB 

and HD to ensure the consistency and thoroughness of coding. The interview schedule and coding 

framework is available on request to the authors.”  

 

I would have liked to have seen some distinction between "leadership" and "senior managerial roles". 

I am aware of word limits but "leadership" is a difficult concept.  

We agree that leadership is a difficult concept. As noted above, our paper includes the definition of 

leadership used in this study. In the limitations section, we have added the following sentence: “Our 

study also focused on formal leadership roles: we acknowledge that informal leadership also plays a 

critical role in the health sector.”  

Reviewer: 3  

In Methods, the authors should consider including (possibly in an appendix) a list of the questions that 

were included to generate these answers.  

We have added examples of three questions from our interview schedule: “How are doctors selected 

for leadership roles such as the one you are now in?”, “Are the barriers to medical leadership the 

same for men and women?” and “What do you think might need to change to make doctors more 

willing to move into leadership roles? We have also added a note that: “The interview schedule and 

coding framework is available on request to the authors.”  

 

In the results section, I find the incorporation of so many exact quotes into the body of the manuscript 

to be quite distracting. While it is interesting to have the opportunity to see those comments, the 

manuscript would be easier to read if the information conveyed in the comments was summarized 

rather than included verbatim in the body of the text. The punctuation and the language of some of 

the quotes also make it difficult to understand at first pass (e.g. lines 24-26, and others). If the authors 

want to include a lot of direct quotes, it might be better to edit them a bit more (and possibly eliminate 

some) and to put them in an appendix.  

Thank you for this helpful suggestion. We have removed five of the direct quotes from the manuscript, 

and conveyed the information in summary form instead. This change has also helped to create space 

within the word count for the other changes discussed above.  
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The quote on lines 53-56 is attributed to both a male and a female (see line 50).  

Thank you. We have corrected this typographical error.  

 

What does it mean to say "Recruitment of interviewees continued until we reached data saturation"?  

We have edited this sentence to read: Recruitment of interviewees continued until no significant new 

themes were emerging from the interviews.”  

 

Since there were so many more male than female interviewees, it would be helpful to understand how 

interviewees were recruited/chosen.  

The balance of male to female interviewees reflects the male-dominated nature of medical leadership 

roles in Australia. The paper describes the selection of interviewees as follows: “Interviewees were 

identified through researchers’ personal networks and professional associations, including the Royal 

Australasian College of Medical Administrators. Additional interviewees were also identified via 

recommendations from other interviewees, via a snowballing recruitment strategy. We aimed to 

identify interviewees representing diversity in gender, age, tenure, leadership position, 

service/organisation type and geographical location. Interviewees came from five Australian states: 

Victoria, New South Wales, Queensland, Western Australia and Tasmania.”  

 

The discussion is well written but would benefit from the inclusion of a broader bibliography, and 

discussion of how the findings of this study relate to the findings of other investigators, and what this 

adds to the existing literature. There has been a lot written lately about women in medicine 

(particularly academic medicine) and the barriers to achieving promotion and leadership roles.  

We agree that there is a rich and growing body of literature on women in medicine. We are also 

mindful of the limitations of space available for a more comprehensive discussion. However, in 

response to this suggestion we have strengthened our bibliography with the addition of five further 

references.  

We have also emphasised the contribution of our study to the literature e.g. “Our findings add 

Australian voice to the growing international evidence that gender parity at medical school is a 

necessary, but insufficient, step to gender equity within the broader profession.” And we have 

emphasised the parallels with previous findings this area. e.g. “Yet, as noted by Weinacker and 

Stapleton,21 female doctors are still not moving into leadership roles at the rate that reflects their 

presence in the workforce.”  

 

The information in Table 1 is somewhat vague, and should include numbers along with percentages 

in the third column.  

We would have liked to be able to include numbers in this Table. However, a number of the source 

documents for this table only report percentages rather than the raw numbers. To provide consistency 

across the table we therefore chose to report percentages.  

 

Table 2 would benefit from a definition of the levels of leadership. "CEO/President/Dean" is clear but 

the other levels are not.  

We have clarified these different levels of leadership as follows:  

Senior executive e.g. Chief Medical Officer  

Middle or first-line management e.g. Clinical leader, Medical Director 
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